

79114-7
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

06 JAN 23 AM 9:57

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

NO. 33322-8-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 05-1-00173-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEPHANIE R. PARIS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
G. TIM GOJIO/#11370
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENT	1
II. BRIEF RESPONSE	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. ERROR RAISED FOR FIRST TIME ON APPEAL	3
1. No Objection at Trial to Jury Instruction.	3
2. Appellant’s Concession.....	4
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
C. THE PRIMARY ISSUE ON APPEAL IS WHETHER JURY INSTRUCTION 7 CORRECTLY STATES THE LAW	5
1. Same Issue for Both Errors.....	5
2. No Error Since Jury Instruction Correctly States Law	6
3. Intent at Initiation of Phone Call Not an Element of Telephone Harassment by Threat.....	7
4. <i>Burkhart</i> Decision Neither Incorrect or Harmful	8
5. <i>Burkhart</i> Should be Followed	8
6. Legislature Did Not Amend Statute Since <i>Burkhart</i>	13
<i>Wilcox</i> Not Applicable	14

7. Jury Instructions Follow <i>Burkhart</i>	15
D. SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE	16
1. Standard of Review.....	16
2. Improper Application of Standard of Review.....	17
3. There was Substantial Evidence to Support Bad Intent at the Initiation of the Phone Call.	18
V. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>American Discount Corp. v. Shepherd</i> , 120 P.3d 96, 102, __ Wn.App. __ (Div. 1,2005)	6
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81, 75 S.Ct. 620, 99 L.Ed. 905 (1955)	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	5
<i>City of Redmond v. Burkhardt</i> , 99 Wn.App. 21, 991 P.2d 717 (Div. 1, 2000) i, ii, 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 26	
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	11
<i>In re Davis</i> , 142 Wn.2d 165, 12 P.3d 603 (2000)	11, 12
<i>In re Detention of Smith</i> , __ Wn.App. __, 122 P.3d 726 (Div. 1, 2005)	14
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003)	14
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	8
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993)	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 2797, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	17
<i>Personal Restraint of Stewart</i> , 115 Wn.App. 319, 75 P.3d 521 (Div. 1, 2003)	6
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)	8

<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60 (1990)	24
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988)	5
<i>State v. Fenter</i> , 89 Wn.2d 57 (1977)	13
<i>State v. Fiser</i> , 99 Wn.App. 714 (Div. 2, 2000)	24
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004)	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	17
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 303, 438 P.2d 183 (1968)	5
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	17
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	5
<i>State v. Valladares</i> , 31 Wn.App. 63, 639 P.2d 813 (1982), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983)	5
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 160 Vt. 271, 628 A.2d 924 (1993)	i, 1, 8, 14

Statutes

RCW 9.61.230	7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 26
RCW 9.61.230(1)(b)	7, 12, 26
RCW 9.61.230(1)(c)	12

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5(a)	5
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	5
RAP 10.3(a)	24
SB 5758 Final Bill Report (2003)	13
